

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

CAVE CREEK UNIFIED SCHOOL)	Court of Appeals, Division One
DISTRICT #93, DEBBI BURDICK, in)	Case No. <u>1 CA-CV 11-0828</u>
her official capacity as Superintendent)	
for Cave Creek Unified School District;)	
DAVID SCHAEFER, MARK)	Maricopa County Superior Court
WARREN, SUSAN CLANCY,)	Case No. <u>CV2011-007925</u>
CASEY PERKINS, and STEPHANIE)	
REESE, in their official capacities as)	
members of Cave Creek Unified School)	
District Governing Board; and KATHIE)	
AMABISCA, in her official capacity as)	
Director of Finance for Cave Creek)	
Unified School District,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
JAYNE FRIEDMAN and RICHARD)	
BAIL,)	
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellees.)	

APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Clint Bolick (021684)
Carrie Ann Sitren (025760)
Christina Sandefur (027983)
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	3
I. <u>Arizona school districts must seek voter approval to obtain money for additional capital projects</u>	3
II. <u>Cave Creek Unified School District contracts with the body politic to provide new schools, buses and grounds improvements</u>	4
III. <u>Cave Creek Unified School District diverts bond money from its approved purposes</u>	6
IV. <u>Cave Creek taxpayers file lawsuit to enjoin unconstitutional expenditures</u>	7
Issues Presented	9
Standard of Review	10
Argument	10
I. <u>Section 34 bestows special favors on a select few districts in violation of Arizona’s Special Law Clause</u>	12
a. <u>Section 34 does not rationally further a legitimate objective</u>	13
i. <u>Section 34 does not have a legitimate objective</u>	14
ii. <u>Section 34’s narrow class is not rationally related to its avowed purposes</u>	15
b. <u>Section 34 does not encompass all members of the relevant class</u>	16

i. <u>Smaller classes are subject to more searching scrutiny</u>	16
ii. <u>Section 34's conditions do not save the class membership</u>	18
c. <u>Section 34 creates an inelastic class</u>	20
II. <u>The District impaired its contract with its body politic in violation of the U.S. and Arizona contract clauses</u>	23
a. <u>The bond election created a contract between the District and body politic</u>	27
b. <u>The District impaired its contract with the body politic</u>	33
c. <u>The District's impairment was not made pursuant to a significant and legitimate public purpose</u>	39
d. <u>The impairment was not reasonable and appropriate</u>	40
III. <u>Attorney's Fees</u>	44
Conclusion	45

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	39, 42
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	32
<i>Cass County v. Johnston</i> , 95 U.S. 360 (1877)	32
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942)	41
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	36
<i>Freeland v. Williams</i> , 131 U.S. 405 (1889)	31
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	25, 26, 39
<i>In re Seltzer</i> , 104 F.3d 234 (9th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Louisiana v. City of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883)	31, 32
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>State of Nev. Employees Ass'n, Inc. v. Keating</i> , 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Univ. of Hawai'i Prof'l Assembly v. Cayetano</i> , 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	35, 36

State Cases

Arizona Downs v. Arizona Horseman's Foundation, 130 Ariz. 550, 637 P.2d 1053 (1981) 20

Arizona State Highway Commission v. Nelson, 105 Ariz. 76, 459 P.2d 509, (1969) 27

Arnold v. Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs., 160 Ariz. 593, 775 P.2d 521 (1989) 10, 45

Associated Students of N. Peralta Cmty. Coll. v. Bd of Trustees, 92 Cal. App. 3d 672 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) 29, 35

Baker v. Ariz. Dept. of Revenue, 209 Ariz. 561, 105 P.3d 1180 (App. 2005)..... 8, 24, 25, 40

Best v. Miranda, ___ Ariz. ___, 2012 WL 868774 (App. March 15, 2012) 10

Big D Constr. Corp. v. Ct. of Appeals, 163 Ariz. 560, 789 P.2d 1061 (1990) 13

Carson v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 244 So.2d 485 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1971)..... 30

City of Tucson v. Woods, 191 Ariz. 523, 9559 P.2d 394 (App. 1007) 12, 22

County of San Bernardino v. Way, 18 Cal. 2d 647, 117 P.2d 354 (1941) 28

County of San Diego v. Perrigo, 318 P.2d 542 (Cal. App. 1957)..... 28, 37

David v. Timon, 183 S.W. 88 (Tex. Civ. App. 1916) 32, 37

Earthworks Contracting Ltd. v. Mendel-Allison Const. of California, Inc., 167 Ariz. 102, 804 P.2d 831 (App. 1990) 26, 44

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue, 174 Ariz. 470, 851 P.2d 95 (App. 1992) 16, 21

<i>Fletcher v. Ely</i> , 53 S.W. 2d 817 (Tex. App. 1932)	28, 35, 38
<i>Fort Lauderdale v. Kraft</i> , 21 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1945)	29, 30
<i>Gallagher Headquarters Ranch Dev., Ltd. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 269 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. App. 2008)	38
<i>Jarrell v. Bd. Of Ed. of Raleigh County</i> , 50 S.E.2d 442 (W. Va. 1948)	29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Earnhardt's Gilbert Dodge, Inc.</i> , 212 Ariz. 381, 132 P.3d 825 (2006)	31
<i>Kadish v. Arizona State Land Dept</i> , 177 Ariz. 322, 868 P.2d 339 (App. 1993).....	10, 45
<i>Long v. Napolitano</i> , 203 Ariz. 247, 53 P.3d 172 (App. 2002).....	22
<i>Matter of Estate of Dobert</i> , 192 Ariz. 248, 963 P.2d 327 (App. 1998)	25, 33
<i>Maricopa County v. State</i> , 187 Ariz. 275, 928 P.2d 699 (App. 1996).....	8, 35
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> , 195 Ariz. 293, 987 P.2d 779 (App. 1999)	23
<i>Medina v. Bd. Of Ret.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 864 (App. 2003).....	31
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Telegraph Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350, 773 P.2d 455 (1989).....	23
<i>Peery v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 203 P. 992 (Cal. 1922).....	35
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Arizona Elec. Power Co-op, Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 95, 83 P.3d 573 (App. 2004)	24
<i>Putnam v. City of Irving</i> , 331 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Republic Inv. Fund I v. Town of Surprise</i> , 166 Ariz. 143, 800 P.2d 1251 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roane County Court v. O'Brien</i> , 122 S.E. 352 (W.Va. 1923).....	28, 35
<i>San Saba County v. McCraw</i> , 108 S.W. 2d 200 (Tex. 1937).....	28, 29
<i>Schade v. Diethrich</i> , 158 Ariz. 1, 760 P.2d 1050 (1988)	31
<i>Smith v. City of Tucson</i> , 153 Ariz. 372, 736 P.2d 1184 (App. 1987).....	13
<i>State Compensation Fund v. Symington</i> , 174 Ariz. 188, 848 P.2d 273 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 137 Ariz. 133, 669 P.2d 111 (App. 1983).....	10
<i>Town of Gilbert v. Maricopa County</i> , 213 Ariz. 241, 141 P.3d 416 (App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucson Electric Power Co. v. Apache County</i> , 185 Ariz. 5, 912 P.2d 9 (App. 1995).....	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Verma v. Stuhr</i> , 223 Ariz. 144, 221 P.3d 23 (App. 2009).....	33
<i>Ward v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 123 Ariz. 208, 598 P.2d 1027 (App. 1979).....	26, 39
<u>Federal Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 10.....	9, 23, 24
<u>State Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Ariz. Const. Art. II § 25	23
Ariz. Const. Art. IV § 19	9, 12, 19
Ariz. Const. Art. VII § 13.....	3, 29, 34
<u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 15-491	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-1022.....	3

A.R.S. § 15-1024..... 6, 37, 38

2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws 332 § 34..... 2, 7

Additional Sources

Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, *The Uselessness of Public Use*,
106 Colum. L. Rev. 1412 (2006)..... 24

James W. Ely Jr., *Whatever Happened to the Contract Clause?*, 4 Charleston
L. Rev. 371 (2010)..... 23

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Reflections on Dworkin and the Two Faces of Law*,
67 Notre Dame L. Rev. 553 (1992) 23, 24

The Federalist No. 44 23

The Federalist No. 78 13
